
AGENDA 
CITY OF GUNNISON 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS 
REGULAR MEETING 

DATE:  OCTOBER 24, 2018 
TIME: 5:30 PM 
PLACE: CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 201 WEST VIRGINIA AVE. 

I. CALL TO ORDER
5:30 PM 

II. PUBLIC HEARING AND POSSIBLE ACTION – VA 18-4, SUBMITTED
BY THALIA AND JEFFREY OSTER, REQUESTING A VARIANCE
FROM THE MINIMUM REAR SETBACK, AT 409 NORTH COLORADO
STREET, GUNNISON, COLORADO.

5:45 PM 
III. PUBLIC HEARING AND POSSIBLE ACTION – VA 18-5, SUBMITTED

BY MATTHEW VENTURA ON BEHALF OF CHELSEY AND JOHN
TURCO, REQUESTING A VARIANCE FROM THE MINIMUM FRONT
SETBACK (PINE STREET) FROM A PORCH AT 903 NORTH PINE
STREET, GUNNISON, COLORADO.

IV. CONSIDERATION OF THE JUNE 27, 2018 MINUTES

V. UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS

VI. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

VII. STAFF COMMENTS

VIII. ADJOURN

TO COMPLY WITH ADA REGULATIONS, PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL 
NEEDS ARE REQUESTED TO CONTACT THE CITY OF GUNNISON 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AT 641.8090 

This agenda is subject to change, including the addition or deletion of items at any time.  
Regular Meetings and Special Meetings are recorded and action can be taken.  Work sessions 

are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.   Minutes are on the City website at 
www.gunnisonco.gov. For further information, contact the Community Development 

Department at 641-8090. 
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TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
FROM:  Community Development Staff 
DATE: October 24, 2018 
RE:  Variance Request VA 18-4 – Minimum rear and side setback  
 
CODE PROVISIONS 
City of Gunnison Land Development Code (LDC), Section 8.1, Variances, authorizes 
deviation from the standards of the underlying zone district and shall be authorized only 
for maximum height, minimum floor area, minimum lot size, minimum building width, 
maximum lot coverage, minimum setbacks, maximum setbacks, parking requirements 
and minimum landscape area.   
 
The LDC specifies that variance applications be reviewed by the Zoning Board of 
Adjustments and Appeals (Board) at a Public Hearing after 15 days public notice.   The 
Board may approve, approve with conditions, deny, or remand the application back to 
the applicant.  The Board is the final authority for variance applications. 

 
Variances are authorization to deviate from the literal terms of the LDC that would not 
be contrary to the public interest in cases where the literal enforcement of the 
provisions of the LDC would result in undue or unnecessary hardship.    
 
APPLICATION 
The applicants, Jeffrey and Thalia Oster, are requesting a variance from the minimum 
rear (alley) setback requirement for construction of a garage with office space above.  
The legal description of the property is Lots 17 and 18 and the north half of Lot 16, 
Block 79, First Addition, City and County of Gunnison, Colorado.  The applicants’ 
narrative states: 
 

“…are requesting a variance to place a new garage/office into the rear setback of 
their property at 409 N. Colorado street. Several existing site constraints for the 
new garage arose after initial plan review, approval and building permit was issued 
by the city of Gunnison. The issues are as follows: 
 
 1. Block 79 in which the property is located was found to have abnormal 
property lines and corner inconsistent with other properties in the area after the 
original plans were approved and a building permit was issued.  In order to be 
accurate and comply with the land development code pertaining to property lines 
and setbacks, a survey was completed. The survey, to everyone’s surprise found the 
north property line was 1 foot south (ending up in the neighbors garden) and the 
west (alley) property line was found to be 8’-6” east of what was originally and 
normally would thought to be the existing property line, thus resulting in a much 
smaller building envelop and requiring the footprint of the new structure to be 
pushed back much closer to the existing house than expected and approved. 
  2. Once the permit was issued ad excavation started, the city of Gunnison 
electric department made us aware that the roof of the new structure must fall 
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outside of an 8 foot radius of the nearest primary overhead powerlines.   The power 
pole is currently on the edge of the alley blacktop which places the nearest primary 
3 feet into what was originally thought to be the existing property line on the 
approved plan. Measurements were taken from the overhead power lines relative to 
the approved new structure ridge line. (See Attached) The new findings further 
complicated the approved project, but was consistent with actual property lines and 
setbacks. 
 
In order to proceed with the project, we are requesting a variance to place the 
original approved building footprint into the rear setback 2’-6”, plus an additional 
16 inch overhang which would allow the approved building footprint to fit on the 
property and still meet the required 8 foot rule from the overhead lines.” 

 
 

SITE ASSESSMENT  
The property is located within the R-2 
(Duplex Residential) zone district.  
Surrounding uses include residential and 
the Western Colorado University 
(Western) campus to the east. 
 
The property currently has a single family 
residence and an accessory dwelling unit.   
The minimum lot size for the R-2 Duplex 
Residential zone district is 6,250 square 
feet.   The site consists of two and a half 
lots for a total parcel size of 7,812.5 
square feet. The parcel meets the 
minimum size requirements. 
 
In the early fall the applicants had applied 
for a building permit to remodel the 
accessory dwelling unit and to construct a 
two-car garage with office space above.  
A building permit was issued based on the 
site plan submitted (that indicated 
compliance with the Land Development 
Code) and the contractor began utility 
work.  At that time the property owners 
had a survey performed to ensure the 
property lines.  The survey indicated the actual property lines to the south and east of 
what was expected.  Survey issues have historically occurred within this neighborhood. 
 
The building permit was placed on hold until issues related to the site could be 
resolved.  The applicants applied for a rear setback variance then staff noted in their 
application documents that the placement of the proposed garage did not meet the side 
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setback requirement of five feet.  The diagram above indicates the property lines in red 
and shows the existing structures with the proposed garage footprint.  The structure as 
shown is situated with the building wall four feet from the north line and two and one-
half feet from the rear (alley) property line.  The applicants are proposing a setback of 
two and one-half feet from the alley with the roof overhang extending another 16 
inches.   
 
The applicants 
understand that 
staff does not 
support a 
variance from the 
five-foot north 
side setback due 
to the 
configuration of 
the site, 
structures located 
in close 
proximity and 
snow storage 
needs.    
 
 
 

Proposed  
Garage  
Footprint 
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A City electrical line and poles 
are located within the alley.  It is 
the City’s policy that all new 
structures maintain a minimum 
clearance of eight feet from 
electrical lines.  The adjacent 
diagram indicates the property 
line in red, the existing accessory 
dwelling unit in brown (with the 
proposed addition of dormers in 
blue) and the proposed garage 
with office space is in black and 
white in the background.  The 
electrical pole is shown with an 
eight-foot buffer from the City 
electrical lines.  The proposed 
structure maintains the required 
clearance.  
 
The requested variance is 
compatible with other structures 
within the surrounding neighborhood.  If the Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
approves the requested variance from the rear setback of two and one-half feet (to the 
building face) from the required five feet, the applicants will need to submit revised 
building permit application documents for review.  Documents would include a revised 
site plan and construction drawings to ensure compliance with setback requirements, 
fire separation between structures and building codes.      
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:      
Fire Marshall:  No fire issues  
Building Official: Ok w/ submittal of revised set of plans depicting approved changes. 
Parks and Recreation Dept.: No issues. 
Police Department:  No issues. 
Public Works Director:  No to north setback due to snow. 
City Engineer: No to North setback due to snow accumulation. 
Water/Sewer Superintendent: No issue 
Electric Superintendent: As long as he has 8’ clearance on structure. 
 
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: 
1. The applicant is requesting a variance from the rear (alley) setback of two and one-

half feet from the required five-foot setback at 409 North Colorado Street. 
2. Survey issues within the neighborhood has occurred in the past and many of the 

structures are nonconforming to the LDC. 
3. The applicant intends to construct a new garage with office space above, at the rear 

of the property at 409 North Colorado Street. 
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4. The proposed variance from the rear setback would allow the applicant to utilize the 
current design with minimum modification and allow reasonable use. 

5. The placement of the proposed structure would be compatible with other structures 
located along the alley. 

6. The proposed garage/office maintains a minimum distance of eight feet from the 
City’s electrical lines.  

7. If the Variance is approved the applicant would need to submit building permit 
application materials for review and approval prior to construction of the new 
garage. 

8. The dimensional change proposed by the variance is considered minimal and does 
not negatively affect the health, safety and welfare of the community. 

 
REVIEW STANDARDS 
Section 8.3 (Required Showing) states that “… The applicant shall demonstrate the 
following to the Board before a variance may be authorized:” 
 
A. Special Circumstances Exist.  There are special circumstances or conditions which 

are peculiar to the land or building for which the variance is sought, that do not 
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood. 
Possible Conflict.  The neighborhood has historically had inconsistent surveys and 
survey issues.  Structures located in the neighborhood are positioned in a similar 
manner.  

 
B. Not Result of Applicant.  The special circumstances and conditions are not the 

result from any act of the applicant. 
Possible Conflict.  The applicant applied for and received a building permit using a 
site plan with presumed property lines.  The applicant then had a survey performed 
and found that the property lines were situated to the south and east of what was 
previously submitted.  
 

C. Strict Application Deprives Reasonable Use.  The special circumstances and 
conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of this LDC would 
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.  
Possible Conflict.  The variance is necessary to provide reasonable use of the site 
in regard to the construction a two car garage that meets the fire separation of the 
many structures on and adjacent to the site.  The placement of the structure is 
consistent with the neighborhood. 
 

D. Variance is Necessary to Provide Reasonable Use.  The granting of the variance 
is necessary to provide the applicant a reasonable use of the land or building. 
Possible Conflict.  The variance is necessary to provide reasonable use of the site 
and to comply with fire separation from existing structures.   
 

E. Minimum Variance.  The granting of the variance is the minimum necessary to 
make possible the reasonable use of the land or building. 
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No Conflict: The applicant is proposing the minimum necessary for the reasonable 
use and function of the site. 
 

F. Not Injurious to the Neighborhood. The granting of the variance will not be 
injurious to the neighborhood surrounding the land where the variance is proposed, 
and is otherwise not detrimental to the public welfare or the environment. 
No Conflict: The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the 
neighborhood or public welfare.   
 

G. Consistent with the Land Development Code.  The granting of the variance is 
consistent with the general purposes and intent of this LDC. 
No Conflict: The purpose of the Land Development Code includes: (1) establish 
standards for all proposed development in the City; (2) protect quality of life; (3) 
establish a review process; (4) provide for orderly development of the City; (5) 
provide adequate public facilities; and (6) conserve property values.  The requested 
use is consistent with the intent of the Land Development Code.   
 

 
ACTION 
At the Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals meeting of October 24, 2018, Board 
Member ______________ moved, and Board Member _____________ seconded to 
APPROVE the request by Jeffrey and Thalia Oster for Variance Application, VA 18-4 
for a variance from the required five-foot rear setback to a minimum of two and one-
half feet at 409 North Colorado Street, based on the following findings of fact and 
conditions: 
 
Findings of fact: 
1. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the record of this action 

includes the application contents on file with the City of Gunnison; all comments 
entered into the Public Hearing record; provisions of the City of Gunnison Land 
Development Code; and the City of Gunnison Master Plan (2007). 

 
2. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant is requesting 

a variance from the required five-foot rear setback to a minimum of two and one-
half feet. 

 
3. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the building permit was 

issued based on a previous site plan and a survey was performed that indicated the 
property was shifted to the south and the east.   

 
4. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the variance provides 

reasonable use of the site and that the structure is compatible with the 
neighborhood. 

 
5. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that modified construction 

documents will need to be submitted for review and approval that comply with the 
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north side setback and fire separation, prior to continuance of construction on the 
garage structure. 

 
6. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that a minimum clearance of 

eight feet from the City’s electrical line will be maintained. 
 
7. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application meets the 

seven review standards as defined in the Land Development Code for variances.  
 
8. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application promotes 

the long term health, safety, and welfare of the community. 
 
Conditions: 
1. A minimum clearance of eight feet from the City’s electrical line shall be 

maintained. 
 

2. The applicant shall submit revised construction plans and a site plan for review and 
approval by the Building Official and Community Development Director for 
reissuance of Building Permit 18-35 prior to the variance approval expiration date 
of October 24, 2019.  
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Gunnison County, CO

Account Number R001778
Parcel Number 3701-363-47-005
Account Type Residential
Economic Area Econ Area 1
Tax District 100
Mill Levy 55.842
Property Location 409 N COLORADO ST, GUNNISON
Neighborhood GUN RES MAIN AREA
LEA GUNNISON RESIDENTIAL IMPROVED (10000)
Subdivision FIRST ADDITION (GUNNISON)
Condo N/A
Legal Description LOTS 17,18, N2 OF 16 BLK 79 FIRST ADDN GUNNISON #541953
Parcel Notes TOTAL PARCEL = 7,812.5 SF

View Map

2018

+ Land Actual Value $67,860

+ Building Actual Value $265,850

= Total Actual Value $333,710

+ Land Assessed Value $4,890

+ Building Assessed Value $19,140

= Total Assessed Value $24,030

Year Actual Value Assessed Value Mill Levy Ad Valorem Taxes

2017 $333,710 $24,030 55.842 $1,341.84

2016 $340,200 $27,080 55.624 $1,506.29

2015 $340,200 $27,080 54.929 $1,487.48

2014 $244,170 $19,430 56.217 $1,092.31

2013 $244,170 $19,430 49.778 $967.20

2012 $299,400 $23,830 44.152 $1,052.15

2011 $299,400 $23,830 44.343 $1,056.69

2010 $353,350 $28,130 40.939 $1,151.61

2009 $353,350 $28,130 39.757 $1,130.52

2008 $299,020 $23,800 41.387 $995.96

2007 $299,020 $23,800 36.186 $873.32

2006 $214,260 $17,050 43.784 $758.32

Contact the Treasurer's Office for current property tax amount due. Do not use the figures above to pay outstanding property taxes.

Land Description Land Type Acres Site Access Electricty Sewer Water Other Attributes

SINGLE FAM.RES.-LAND Residential 0.18 YEAR ROUND INSTALLED CENTRAL INSTALLED DOMESTIC INSTALLED LAND TYPE PRIMARY - MEADOW

Sale Date
Sale 

Amount

Adjusted 
Sales 
Price Grantor Grantee

Vacant or 
Improved 

(at time of sale) Reception # Deed Type

5/9/2004 $219,000 $219,000 BUCHANAN RICHARD OSTER JEFFREY A 
ETAL

Improved 541953 GEN WARR DEED - FEE

10/24/2003 $0 $0 BUCHANAN RICHARD 
ETAL

BUCHANAN RICHARD Vacant 536606 QUIT CLAIM DEED - NO 
FEE

12/20/1995 $120,000 $120,000 Unknown Unknown Improved B000775P000725-2 WARRANTY DEED - FEE

Summary

Owner
Owner 
OSTER JEFFREY A
OSTER THALIA M
409 N COLORADO ST
GUNNISON, CO 81230-2107

Business Name

Current Assessment Information

Prior Year Assessment Information

Land

Sales and Conveyance

Page 1 of 4qPublic.net - Gunnison County, CO

9/28/2018https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=1013&LayerID=20774&Page...
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Download

Recent Sales in Area Recent Sales in Subdivision

Buildings
Building Number 1
Building Description CONVENTION
Occupancy Type CONVENTIONAL
Original Year Built 1882
Effective Year Built 1969
Percent Complete 100%
Quality of Construction Average
Exterior Condition Average
Interior Condition
Bedrooms 3
Bathrooms 1
Stories 1

Roof Preformed Metal
Exterior
Foundation Concrete
Windows
Primary Heating System
Domestic Hot Water
Landscaping
Above-grade Living Area 1,465 sqft
Finished Basement
Unfinished Basement
Garage

Building Number 2
Building Description CONVENTION
Occupancy Type CONVENTIONAL
Original Year Built 1882
Effective Year Built 1965
Percent Complete 100%
Quality of Construction Fair
Exterior Condition Average
Interior Condition
Bedrooms 1
Bathrooms 1
Stories 1

Roof Preformed Metal
Exterior
Foundation Treated Wood
Windows
Primary Heating System
Domestic Hot Water
Landscaping
Above-grade Living Area 649 sqft
Finished Basement
Unfinished Basement
Garage

Generate Owner List by Distance
Distance: 

100 Feet 

Show address of: Owner Property

Download format: 

Address labels (5160) 

Additional mailing label options:

Show parcel id on label

0Skip labels:  

Recent Sales In Area

Photos

Sketches

Page 2 of 4qPublic.net - Gunnison County, CO

9/28/2018https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=1013&LayerID=20774&Page...
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Page 3 of 4qPublic.net - Gunnison County, CO

9/28/2018https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=1013&LayerID=20774&Page...
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The Gunnison County Assessor's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or 
implied, are provided for the data herein, its use or interpretation. All assessment information is subject to change before the next certified 
tax roll.

Last Data Upload: 9/28/2018 6:03:29 AM

Developed by

Page 4 of 4qPublic.net - Gunnison County, CO

9/28/2018https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=1013&LayerID=20774&Page...
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TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
FROM:  Community Development Staff 
DATE: October 24, 2018 
RE:  Variance Application VA 18-5 – Minimum front setback  
 
CODE PROVISIONS 
City of Gunnison Land Development Code (LDC), Section 8.1, Variances, authorizes 
deviation from the standards of the underlying zone district and shall be authorized only 
for maximum height, minimum floor area, minimum lot size, minimum building width, 
maximum lot coverage, minimum setbacks, maximum setbacks, parking requirements 
and minimum landscape area.   
 
The LDC specifies that variance applications be reviewed by the Zoning Board of 
Adjustments and Appeals (Board) at a Public Hearing after 15-days public notice.   The 
Board may approve, approve with conditions, deny, or remand the application back to 
the applicant.  The Board is the final authority for variance applications. 

 
Variances are authorization to deviate from the literal terms of the LDC that would not 
be contrary to the public interest in cases where the literal enforcement of the 
provisions of the LDC would result in undue or unnecessary hardship.    
 
APPLICATION 
The applicant Matthew Ventura, representing the property owners, John and Chelsea 
Turco, is requesting a variance from the minimum front setback for a front porch.  A 
front porch may extend five feet into a 15-foot setback and the request is for an 
extension of seven feet for the front porch.  The legal description of the property is Lot 
11, Mountain View Addition 1, City and County of Gunnison, Colorado.  The 
applicants’ narrative states: 
 

“…My clients John and Chelsea Turco are requesting a variance in order to fully 
enclose an existing concrete front porch and turn it into a mudroom with a gable 
roof on the east side of the residence.  The existing roof slopes to the east and sheds 
snow and water onto the front porch which is where the front door to residence is 
located.  During the winter months they are unable to use the front door due to 
extreme snow shed.  The existing concrete stoop extends 6 feet into the 15’ foot 
setback from the eastern property line. The land development code states that 
porches an encroach into the setback by 5’. We are requesting a variance to extend 
1 more additional foot past the setback plus a 12” overhang in order to be able to 
build on the existing concrete porch.” 
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SITE ASSESSMENT  
The property is zoned 
R-1 Single Family 
Residential and 
surrounding uses are 
all single family 
dwellings.  
 
The existing home is 
situated facing Pine 
Street with the roof 
line running parallel 
to the street frontage 
and the wall of the 
home located at the 
15-foot setback line.  
An existing porch is 
on the home that 
extends six feet into 
the required 15-foot setback requirement along Pine Street. 
 
The applicant proposes to enclose the front porch using the existing foundation.  The 
LDC allows a porch to extend five feet into a front setback (15 feet); however, the 
porch foundation extends six feet and with the roof overhang, the structure would 
extend seven feet into the setback leaving eight feet to the property line.  The right-of-
way area on Pine Street from the curb to the property line is approximately 28 feet, 
leaving a distance of 36 feet from the curb to the enclosed porch.     
 
The request to enclose the porch would protect the front access from snow shed of the 
roof in the winter and allow reasonable use of the structure.  Staff supports the request 
to extend seven feet into the 15-foot setback, which would leave eight feet to the 
property line.  
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:      
Fire Marshall: No fire issues.  
Building Official: Ok with issuance of a building permit.  
Parks and Recreation Dept.: No issue 
Police Department: No issue.  
Public Works Director:  No issue 
Water/Sewer Superintendent: No issue 
Electric Superintendent: No issue 
Finance Director: No financial implications. 
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STAFF OBSERVATIONS: 
1. The applicant is requesting a variance for the front setback (Pine Street) from 15 

feet to eight feet for the proposed enclosed porch at 903 North Pine Street.  The 
existing 15-foot setback from the property line to the dwelling building face would 
remain. 

2. The site has an existing porch that is positioned six feet into the setback, making the 
dwelling a nonconforming structure.  The LDC allows a front porch to extend five 
feet into a front setback. 

3. The applicant is requesting to enclose the front porch utilizing the existing 
foundation.  The enclosed porch is proposed with a one-foot overhang. 

4. The Pine Street right-of-way area from the curb to the property line is 
approximately 28 feet, which would leave approximately 36 feet between the porch 
and the curb.   

5. The existing front porch is not used in the winter months due to the whole roof 
snow shedding onto the porch.  Enclosing the existing porch will allow reasonable 
use of the front entrance during the winter months. 

6. The request for the enclosed porch is considered minimal and does not negatively 
affect the health, safety and welfare of the community. 

 
REVIEW STANDARDS 
Section 8.3 (Required Showing) states that “… The applicant shall demonstrate the 
following to the Board before a variance may be authorized:” 
 
A. Special Circumstances Exist.  There are special circumstances or conditions which 

are peculiar to the land or building for which the variance is sought, that do not 
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood. 
No Conflict.  The existing dwelling unit with the front porch is currently 
nonconforming to the LDC in regard to the front porch extending 6 feet into the 15-
foot setback requirement.  The use of the existing foundation to enclose the porch 
will make the entrance usable in the winter months by protecting the access from 
snow shed off the roof.   
 

B. Not Result of Applicant.  The special circumstances and conditions are not the 
result from any act of the applicant. 
No Conflict.  The porch is an existing nonconformity and the alignment of the 
existing roof line in the winter, in regard to snow shed, does not allow reasonable 
use of the entrance.  Enclosing the porch will allow year round use of the front 
access.   
 

C. Strict Application Deprives Reasonable Use.  The special circumstances and 
conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of this LDC would 
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.  
No Conflict.  The variance is necessary to provide reasonable use of the front 
entrance.  Currently there is extreme snow shed over the front entrance during the 
winter months that precludes the applicants from using the access.   
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D. Variance is Necessary to Provide Reasonable Use.  The granting of the variance 
is necessary to provide the applicant a reasonable use of the land or building. 
No Conflict.  The variance is necessary to provide reasonable use of the existing 
porch foundation and for year round access from the font of the dwelling.    
 

E. Minimum Variance.  The granting of the variance is the minimum necessary to 
make possible the reasonable use of the land or building. 
No Conflict: The applicant is proposing the minimum necessary for the reasonable 
use and function of the site based off the existing porch. 
 

F. Not Injurious to the Neighborhood. The granting of the variance will not be 
injurious to the neighborhood surrounding the land where the variance is proposed, 
and is otherwise not detrimental to the public welfare or the environment. 
No Conflict: The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the 
neighborhood or public welfare.   
 

G. Consistent with the Land Development Code.  The granting of the variance is 
consistent with the general purposes and intent of this LDC. 
No Conflict: The purpose of the LDC includes: (1) establish standards for all 
proposed development in the City; (2) protect quality of life; (3) establish a review 
process; (4) provide for orderly development of the City; (5) provide adequate 
public facilities; and (6) conserve property values.  The requested use is consistent 
with the intent of the LDC.   
 

 
ACTION 
At the Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals meeting of October 24, 2018, Board 
Member ___________ moved, and Board Member _________ seconded to APPROVE 
the request by Matthew Ventura on behalf of John and Chelsea Turco for Variance 
Application, VA 18-5 to reduce the front setback for a porch from ten feet to eight feet 
at 903 North Pine Street, based on the following findings of fact and condition: 
 
Findings of fact: 
1. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the record of this action 

includes the application contents on file with the City of Gunnison; all comments 
entered into the Public Hearing record; provisions of the City of Gunnison Land 
Development Code; and the City of Gunnison Master Plan (2007). 

 
2. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant is requesting 

a variance from the front setback for a porch enclosure. 
 

3. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the existing configuration 
of the dwelling structure limits the reasonable use of the front entrance in the winter 
months due to snow shedding off the roof. 
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4. The LDC allows a front porch to extend five feet into a 15-foot required setback, 
the Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant intends to 
enclose the front porch using the existing foundation and that with the roof 
overhang, extends seven feet into the 15-foot setback.  

 
5. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the variance allows 

reasonable use of the front access by enclosing the front porch to prevent roof snow 
shed onto the entrance in the winter months.  

 
6. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application meets the 

seven review standards as defined in the Land Development Code for variances.  
 
7. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application promotes 

the long term health, safety, and welfare of the community. 
 
Condition: 
1. The applicant shall apply for a building permit through the Community 

Development Department before the variance approval expiration date of October 
24, 2019.  
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MEMBERS          PRESENT     ABSENT        EXCUSED 
 
SCOTT FRAZIER, CHAIR    X     
ELLEN HARRIMAN, VICE CHAIR  X     
MARLA LARSON     X 
SHARON CAVE     X 
GAIL DAVIDSON     X 
                 
OTHERS PRESENT: Planner Andie Ruggera, Lozen Miller, Applicant Taylor Hefftner, 
Courtney Scales. 
 
CALL TO ORDER AT 5:30 PM BY CHAIR SCOTT FRAZIER  
 
PUBLIC HEARING – VA 18-3, SUBMITTED BY TAYLOR HEFFTNER, TIMBER 
TOWNHOMES, REQUESTING A VARIANCE FROM THE MINIMUM FRONT 
SETBACK COVERAGE ON GUNNIOSN AVENUE, FROM 15 FEET TO 10.5 FEET 
FOR LOTS 6-12 FIR A PROPOSED GOUR DUPLEXES 
Open Public Hearing. Chair Frazier opened the public hearing at 5:32 PM. 
 
Proof of publication.  Proof of publication was entered into the record. 
 
Review of the Process.  Planner Ruggera reviewed the process for a Variance application 
stating the Land Development Code, Section 8.1, Variances, authorizes deviation from the 
standards of the underlying zone district.  Variance applications are reviewed by the Zoning 
Board of Adjustments and Appeals at a Public Hearing after 15 days’ public notice. The 
Board may approve, deny, or remand the application back to the applicant. 
 
The applicant, Taylor Hefftner (Timber Townhouses), is requesting a variance for the 
minimum front setback on Gunnison Avenue from 15 feet to 10.5 feet in regard to a 
proposed duplex.  The legal description of the property is Lots 6-12 and the south half 
east/west alley adjacent to Lot 6, Block 30, West Gunnison, City and County of Gunnison, 
Colorado.  
 
Applicant Presentation. The applicant Taylor Hefftner approached the Board. Mr. Hefftner 
stated that he is the contractor and builder proposing this slight change. The setbacks are 
large and the utilities will allow this type of spacing. The buildings will still be set back from 
the road 38 feet. The neighbors to the west and the east are mobile home sites are almost 
build out to the road. My structures will be set back 10 feet more than my neighbors mobile 
homes. This variance works extremely well for Mr. Hefftner’s proposed plans.  
 
Board Member Davidson inquired if the water and sewer taps were existing before purchase 
of the property or were they put in by Mr. Hefftner. Mr. Hefftner replied that no the water 
and sewer taps were put in by him once he had purchased the property last Fall following a 
site plan and talking to the building inspector. Mr. Hefftner admits that he was originally 
confused on the setback requirement due to the fact that on a corner lot the two sides facing 
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streets must both comply to the front setback requirement rather than just one side and the 
other complying to the side setback. Complying to the code as of now would make it so all 
four units must be moved and all eight water lines and eight sewer lines. 
 
Under official review the setback issue was discovered. Board Member Davidson added that 
in the future to please know the code and build appropriately. Mr. Hefftner heartily agreed 
stating he had no desire to re-experience this process.  
 
Vice-Chair Harriman inquired about the width of the street that this property borders on. 
Planner Ruggera stated that the road is 36 feet, typical of the industrial area. Mr. Hefftner 
added that he is providing 3 parking spaces for each of the eight units making up the four 
duplexes.   
 
Public Input. Courtney Scales, a neighbor and owner of one of the adjacent trailer parks, 
stated his full support of the proposed development with proposed variance. 
 
Staff Presentation: Planner Ruggera stated the proposed property is zoned R3 Multi-Family 
Residential.  Surrounding uses include industrial uses and vacant land to the south, 
residential and commercial retail and services to the west, and residential to the north and 
east with commercial uses a block to the north along Tomichi Avenue.  
 
The proposed development consists of four duplex structures for a total of eight units on a 
parcel that is approximately 22,812 square feet.  The duplex units are proposed with 14 feet 
of spacing between each of the four structures with an 11-foot setback on the north and a 
10.5-foot setback to the south. The property has existing sewer and water stubs to the 
property that maintains the 14 feet of space between each duplex.  These utilities would need 
to be moved if a variance is not granted.  
 
Setback requirements within the R3 zone district are 15 feet for the front setback (10th Street 
and Gunnison Avenue frontages) and five feet for side and rear setbacks (the north property 
line and alley).  Across the street to the south, the structures are situated along the property 
line with no setback as allowed within the Industrial zone district.  Residential uses within 
the neighborhood are configured in a similar pattern as the request, with ten feet or less of 
setback along the street frontages (front setback). 
 
The right-of-way width on Gunnison Avenue from the curb line to the property line is 
approximately 28 feet.  The application request is for a 10-foot setback from the property line 
that would situate the duplex structure to the south of the property, a distance of 38 feet from 
the curb.    
 
Staff supports the requested 10.5-foot front setback along Gunnison Avenue based on the 
following: appropriate use and function of the site; to maintain consistent spacing between 
duplex structures; to provide consistency of setbacks within the neighborhood; and, to utilize 
the existing utility stubs on the site.  
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Commissioner Discussion. Board Member Davidson stated that since there is no impact to 
parking or snow storage, and Public Works agrees, Davidson recommends that the board 
approve of this variance. Board Member Cave stated her agreement with Board Member 
Davidson.   
 
Closed Public Hearing.  Chair Frazier, closed the public hearing at 5:41 PM. 
 
Action.  Board Member Davidson moved, and Board Member Harriman seconded to 
APPROVE the request by Taylor Hefftner for Variance Application, VA 18-3 for a variance 
to reduce the front setback on Gunnison Avenue from 15 feet to 10.5 feet at 214 South 10th 
Street, based on the following findings of fact and condition: 
 
Findings of fact: 
1. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the record of this action 

includes the application contents on file with the City of Gunnison; all comments entered 
into the Public Hearing record; provisions of the City of Gunnison Land Development 
Code; and the City of Gunnison Master Plan (2007). 

 
2. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application meets the intent 

of the seven review standards as defined in the Land Development Code for variances. 
 

3. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant is requesting a 
variance for the front setback on Gunnison Avenue from 15 feet to a minimum of 10.5 
feet. 

 
4. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the site is constrained by two 

street frontages that require a 15-foot setback that reduces the usable area of the parcel. 
 

5. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant intends to 
construct four duplex structures for a total of eight units to be platted as a common 
interest community after construction. 

 
6. The right-of-way area from the curb to the property line is approximately 25 feet on 10th 

Street and 28 feet on Gunnison Avenue.  The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
finds that the duplex structures, as proposed, are situated approximately 35-41 feet from 
the curb on 10th Street and 38 feet from the curb on Gunnison Avenue and provide 
consistency of setbacks within the neighborhood. 

 
7. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that existing utility stub outs for 

water and sewer are located on the site.   
 

8. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the variance allows consistent 
spacing between the duplex structures and help meet housing needs within the 
community.  
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9. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application meets the seven 

review standards as defined in the Land Development Code for variances.  
 
Condition: 
1. The applicant shall apply for a building permit through the Community Development 

Department before the variance approval expiration date of June 27, 2019.  
 
Roll Call Yes: Larson, Frazier, Harriman, Cave and Davidson  
Roll Call No:  
Roll Call Abstain: 
Motion Carried 
 
CONSIDERATION OF THE MARCH 7, 2018 MEETING MINUTES 
Board Member Larson moved and Member Cave seconded to approve the March 7, 2018 
meeting minutes as presented. 

 
Roll Call Yes:  Harriman, Cave, Larson and Davidson  
Roll Call No:  
Roll Call Abstain:   
Motion Carried 

 
UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS – None 
 
BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS - None 
 
ADJOURNED AT 5:54 PM. 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Scott Frazier, Chair 
 
Attest: 
 
_______________________ 
Andie Ruggera, Planner 
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